
Statutory Instrument No. 32 of 1980
POST OFFICE ACT 

(Cap. 72:01)
P O S T  O F F IC E  (PO ST A G E , T E L E G R A P H  A N D  M ISC E L LA N EO U S 

C H A R G E S) R E G U L A T IO N S , 1980

(Published on 7th March, 1980j

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS
REGULATION

1. Citation and commencement
2. Prescription of tariffs
3. Revocation of S.I. 55 of 1971 

SCHEDULE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Director of Posts and Telecommuni­
cations by section 4 of the Post Office Act, the following Regulations are hereby made 
with the approval of the Minister —
Citation and 
commence­
ment

Prescription 
ot tari li s

Revocation 
of S. [. dd oi 
1971

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Post Office (Postage, 
Telegraph and Miscellaneous Charges) Regulations, 1980, and shall be 
deemed to have come into operation on 1st March, 1980.

2. The charges listed in the Schedule are hereby prescribed in respect 
of postage, telegraph and miscellaneous charges.

3. The Post Office (Postage, Telegraph and Miscellaneous Charges) 
Regulations, 1971, are hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE
RATES OF POSTAGE -  SURFACE MAIL

Class of Mail Weight 
Matter

• Within Lesotho, Malawi, For other
Botswana Mozambique, countries

Namibia, Rhodesia,
South Africa and 
Swaziland

Letters U p to 20 g
Above 20 g up to 50 g 
Above 50 g up to 100 g 
Above 100 g up to 250 g 
Above 250 gup to 500 g 
Above 500 g up to 1000 g 
Above 1000 g up to 2000 g

Postcards
Printed Up to 20 g
papers Above 20 g up to 50 g

Above 50 g up to 100 g 
Above 100 g up to 250 g 
Above 250 g up to 500 g 
Above 500 g up to 1000 g 
Above 1000 g up to 2000 g 
For each additional 1000 g 
up to a maximum of 5000 y

P t
5 
8

10
15
30
55

1,00
4
4
6 
8

12
25
35
60

p t P t
5 15
8 25

10 30
17 50
35 1,00
70 1,60

1,20 .3,00
4 10
4 8
6 12
8 17

15 30
30 45
40 80
70 1,20

25 30 50



Small Packets Up to 100 g 9 10 20
Above 100 g up to 250 g 13 20 35
Above 250 g up to 500 g 27 35 50

Literature Free Free Free
lor the blind
• Mail within Botswana is transported by means which will achieve earliest postal 
delivery. In the event of mail being transported by air, there will be no special charge 
and there is no need for airmail marking.

RATES OF POSTAGE -  AIRMAIL

Country  o f  Dest ination Letters Postcards Aero- Se c ond Class
(per  20 g) each g rammes  Mail

t P ^ g )

AFRICA:
(a) All countries in the continent 

including the islands of Mauritius, 
Reunion and Seychelles but exclud-

P t P t P t P t

ing countries mentioned in (b) 
(b) Lesotho, Malawi, Mozambique, 

Namibia, Rhodesia, South Africa

25 10 15 10

and Swaziland 
EUROPE:

All countries including USSR, 
Islands in the Mediterranean, the 
Azores, Canary Islands, Icelands

10 6 7 6

and Madeira 
NEAR EAST:

Bahrein, Dubai, Iran Iraq, Israel, 
Jordan, Kuwait Lebanon, Muscat,

30 12 15 12

Saudi Arabia, Sharjah and Turkey 
INDIAN REGION:

Afghanistan, Bangladesh, Burma,

35 12 20 15

India, Pakistan, Sri-Lanka, Thailand 
AMERICAS:

Canada, United States, Central and

45 18 20 22

South America and Carribean 
Islands

PACIFIC AND FAR EAST:
China, Japan, Korea and Islands 
in the Northern and Southern 
Pacific Ocean not mentioned

45 22 20 22

elsewhere
AUSTRALASIA:

45 22 20 22

Australia and New Zealand 45 22 20 22



ea ch
OTHER POSTAL CHARGES

1. international Reply Coupons .‘10t
2. Aerogram Forms 5t

lOt
2. Registered Envelopes (small) 5t
4. Registered Envelopes (medium) 6t
5. Postcards It

MONEY ORDERS
1. M o n e y  Ord e r  Commiss ion — Table o f  Rates

Amoun t  o f  Botswana Malawi Other
M o n e y  Ord e r  Countri es

l()t up to P50 
P50,01 up to 100,00 
P100,01 up to PI50,00 
PI50,01 Lip to P200,00 
P200.01 up to P250.00 
P250.01 up to P‘500,00 
P.‘300,01 up to P‘350,00 
P250,01 up to P400,00 
P400.01 up to P450,00 
P450,01 up to P500,00

P t
55

1,00
1,40
1,80
2,10
2,85
2,60
2,80
3,00
3,20

P t
80

P t
1,00

NO 1 K: Restrict ion o f  external m o n e y  o r d e r  rem ittances
In terms ol the Exchange Control Regulations, no remittance may exceed 
P50,00 as that is the maximum amount which may be transferred in any 
month to countries outside Botswana.

2. The charge lor the telegrphic advice of a money order:
(a) within Botswana (the remitter mav, on 

paying for the additional words required, 
have a short private message for the 
payee not exceeding 12 words).

(b) interterritorial (Lesotho, Malawi, 
Mozambique, Namibia, Rhodesia, 
South Africa and Swaziland), (the 
remitter may on paying lor the ad­
ditional words required have a short 
private message for the payee not ex­
ceeding 12 words).

(c) Foreign countries not mentioned in
(a) and ( b) above.

251

The cost of the telegram of the rate 
applicable to the country' of destination.

A charge for the telegram of advice at 
the ordinary or letter telegram rate as 
the remitter prefers. The remitter is 
allowed, on paying for additional 
words required, to add to the telegram 
ol advice any short communication 
for the payee, not exceeding twelve- 
words.



.‘5. Fee for the alteration ol the name of the 
payee or remitter:

(a) bv post
(b) bv telegraph (i) internal

(ii) interterritorial
4. Fee for an advice of payment of a 
Monev Order:

(a) inland (i) by post
(ii) bv telegraph

( b) foreign (i) by post
(ii) bv telegraph

а. t Fee for the stoppage of payment of a 
Monev Order:
(a) by post (within Botswana only)
{(>) by telegraph (within Botswana onlv)
б. Fee for the repayment of a monev order 
to the remitter:
(«) bv post

{b) bv telegraph

7. Fee for the transfer of payment of a 
Monev Order to a diflerent post ollice:

(a) bv post

( b) by telegraph 8 9

8. Fee for the issue ol a new Monev Order 
in place of a void Monev Order:

(«) by post

( b) bv telegrph

9. Fee lor the issue of a duplicate Money 
Order.

24t
The cost of the telegram at the rate 
appl icable to the country of 
destination.

lOt
The cost of the telegram of advice of 
payment fee (l(lt) plus the cost of the 
telegram reply.

801
The cost of telegram of advice including 
the words“ADVICF. PAYMFNT'  plus 
the advice of payment lee ( lot).

lot
lot plus the cost of the telegram.

The amount ol a lurther commission 
at the rates shown in paragraph 1 
The amount ol a lurther commission 
and in addition the cost of the telegram.

The amount ol a lurther commission 
at rates shown in paragraph 1 
The amount ol a lurther commission 
and in addition the cost oi the 
telegram.

The amount ol a lurther commission 
ol raters shown in paragraph 1 
Flic amount ol a lur ihcr commission 
plus the telegram charge.
ISO t

POSTAL OKDFRS
I. Rate's of commission:

Denominat i on  
P t 

10 
20 
ISO 
40 
OO 
00

Commiss ion  
P t

9
4
:>
5 
0 
()



3.

4.

2.

70 7
80 8
90 9

1,00 10
2,00 15
4,00 25
5,00 30

10,00 35
20,00 40

Fee for the repayment of a Botswana 
postal order to the remitter.
Fee lor the issue of a duplicate Botswana 
postal order.
Fee for the extention of a Botswana An amount of further commission at 
postal order after the expiry of the the rates specified in paragraph 1. 
period of validity.

MISCELLANEOUS POSTAL CHARGES

P t
1. Registration of a postal article (regulation 52) 20
2. Compulsory registration of a postal article posted

out of course (regulation 52 (6) 30
3. An advice of delivery of a registered postal item

or an insured parcel (regulation 52 (5) 15
4. Acceptance of postal articles other than registered 

articles and parcels after the closing of the mail
(per article) (regulation 25) 20

5. Acceptance of registered article and parcels after
the closing of the mail (per article) (regulation 25) 30

6. A parcel posted in a posting box (regulation 54 (2)) 10
7. Demurrage on a parcel (after the first seven days)

per day, (regulation 54 (7) 5
8. a certificate of posting a parcel (regulation 54 (16) 7
9. Enquiry in regard to a postal item or in respect 

of each postal order or money order enclosed in 
an unregistered letter where the counterfoil of 
the PO/MO can be produced or the number of
the PO/MO furnished (regulation 38) 30

10. The exchange of one denomination of postal 5% of the value of stamps or stationery, 
stamps or postal stationery for another, (regulation with a minimum charge of 
15t 24).

11. Registration of a newspaper with the director,
(regulation 44) per annum 5,00

12. For stamps duty clearing of a parcel article 
through the customs, (regulation 32 (2) 10



INSURANCE FEES ON PARCELS

Insured parcels to Rhodesia, Malawi 
and Zambia

Limit o f  
mpensa l ion

Fee

P t P t
50,00 20

100,00 30
200,00 40
300,00 50
400,00 60

50,00 25
100,00 40
120,00 50

NOTE: In addition to the parcel postage rates the above fees are payable and must 
be accounted for by affixing postage stamps to the parcel.

CASH ON DELIVERY PARCELS
Fee

P t
1. Cash on delivery fee up to and including P5 25

Over P5 up to and including P10 45
Over P10 up to and including P15 55
Over P15 up to and including P20 65
Over P20 up to and including P25 75
Over P25 up to and including P30 90
Over P30 up to and including P40 1,00
Over P40 up to and including P50 1,10
Over P50 up to and including P60 1,20
Over P60 up to and including P70 1,30
Over P70 up to and including P80 1,40
Over P80 up to and including P90 1,50
Over P90 up to and including P100 1,70

2. Fee for reduction of trade charge 25
3. Handling charges on COD parcels. For each

parcel delivered irrespective of value 50

PRIVATE BOXES AND BAGS
1. Private Boxes:

(a) Annual rent (1 January — 31 December) 7,50
(b) For a period commencing on any date from 1

April to 31st December on a quarterly basis 1,90
(c) Lost keys (for each key) 1,50
(d) New lock 6,00

2. Private Bags:
(a) Cost of a bag 15,00
(b) Annual ren t(l January — 31 December) 10,00
(c) Conveyance fee on bags not collected at a post

office 15,00 p.a.



Within Botswana

PARCEL POST RATES -  SURFACE MAIL
Up to 1 kg Over  1 kg and Ove r  3 kg and Over  5 kg and  

up to 3 kg up to 5 kg up to 10 kg 
P t P t ‘ P t " P t

30 75 1,25 2,00

EXPRESS DELIVER Y SER VICE 
(a) Within Botswana —

(b) Outside Botswana —

Austral ia
Belgium
Denmark
Egypt
France
German Federal Republic:
Ghana
Greece
I lol land
Israel
Italy
Kenva
in respect of parcels:
Denmark
France
German Federal Republic
I lol land
Kenva
Lesotho
N oi'wav
•Printed pa pets are also accepted lor

a handl ing charge of 20t for each item in 
addition to the usual postage, plus a del ivery 
lee of 20t per km up to a maximum del ivery 
urea of 3 km.
a handl ing charge of 20t per item in addition 
to the usual postage. Items for express 
del ivery in the following countries are 
accepted in respect of letters, postcards, 
aerogrammes, printed matter and small 
packets —
• Lesotho
• Mozambique 

Norway 
Portugal

•South Africa 
Spain 

•Swaziland 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
United Kingdom 
United States of America 
Zaire;

Portugal 
South Africa 
Swaziland 
Sweden 
Sw itzerland 
United Kingdom

■Xpress del ivery in these countries.

LIMITS OF WEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS OF POSTAL ARTICLES

Class of Article 
Letters

Max iin u m M a ximum
wei ght  d imens i ons
2 kg Length, width and depth 

combined: 900 mm but 
the greatest dimensions 
mav not exceed b()0 mm. 
In roll lorm: length plus 
twice the diameter:  1 040 
mm but the greatest 
dimension mav not 
exceed 900 mm.

Minimum
diment ions

Seriat e measurement not 
less than 900 mm X 140 
mm. In roll forms: length 
plus twic:e the diameter: 
170 mm but the greatest 
dimension may not be less 
than 100 mm



Post cards

Printing papers 
Literature lor blind 
Small packets 
All articles for 
express delivery 
Parcels

a tolerance of 2 mm. 
5 kg As for letters 
7 kg As lor letters 

500 g As for letters 
2 kg As for letters

105 m m  X 148 mm  with

As for letters 
As for letters 
As for letters 
As for letters

As for letters

10 kg Length, width and depth As for letters 
combined: 3 m but the 
greatest dimension may 
not exceed 1,50 m 

TELEPHONE CHARGES
Serv ice Annual R enta lConnex ion  /'

P P
1. Exchange Connexion:

(a) Normal 48 50
(b) Abnormal i.e. beyond exchange area charge 15 To l>e special

added to 1 (a) per 500 m or part thereof assessed
(c) VHE/VHE radio telephone To be specially

assessed ■■
2. Party Line Automatic 72 ”
3. Party Line Manual 60 ”
4. internal Extension 24 15
5. External Extension:

(a) Up to 200 m linear distance from main 30 20
(b) Beyond 200 m from main, within the same 9 5

exchange area, charge added to 5 (a) per 
200 ni or part thereof

6. Plug, sockets & bell (excluding exchange line 18 20
charge) Additional socket 6 10

7. Plan Sets:
(a) Switching main telephone charge added to 1 15 25
(b) Switching internal extension 24 15
(c) Switching external extension (within 30 20

compound only) 
8. Rented Coin Box:

(a) Table mounted payphone (local calls only) — 80 40
(to be phased out)

(b) Wall mounted — local and trunk call facilities 360 100
9. Manually operated switchboards (excludes 

exchange connexion and extension charges):
( “) 1 + 4 60 —

(b) 2 + 4 72 40
(c) 3 + 9 156 50
(d) 3 + 1 2 192 —

(<•') 4 + 18 288 —

(/) 5 + 20 324 70
(S) Larger switchboards To be To be

specially specially
assessed assessed

(h) Additional operators headset 24 -



NOTE: Items 9 (a), (d ), (e) to be phased out
10. PABX maintenance charge To be

specially
assessed

—

11. Extension Bell:
(a) Internal 9 10
(b) External 12 15

12. House Exchange System 2 + 1 0 To be To be
specially specially
assessed assessed

13. Private circuits:
(a) Internal 24 15
(b) External (within same exchange area):

(i) Up to 200 m 30 20
(ii) Beyond 200m additional charge per 200m

or part thereof 9 5
(c) External (over more than one exchange area) 

Exchange to terminal points for each end as 
in (b) above, plus distance between the two
exchanges per km 30 30

14. Telephone for connexion to private circuit 18 15
15. A ll other items not yet in tariff supplied 

initially 
under special 

assessment

MISCELLANEOUS SINGLE FEE TELEPHONE CHARGES
Serv ice Charge

P t 
20,001. Change of name

2. internal removal of telephone 20,00
3. External removal of telephone

N.B. If outside normal exchange area treated as
a new connexion 50,00

4. Temporary disconnexion and reconnexion of 
exchange line:

(a) At subscriber’s request 10,00
(b) Due to non-payment of account 15,00

5. Temporary disconnexion and recovery for safe
keeping, maximum 3 months 40,00

6. Change of number at subscriber’s request 15,00
7. Change of instrument at subscriber’s request 25,00
8. Telephone directory above free issue 0,80
9. Telephone directory of other countries Cost plus 20%

10. Changed number interception at subscriber’s
request (Gaborone area only) per month 5,00

11. Deposit for telephone service To be 
specially 
assessed



INLAND
TELEPHONE CALL CHARGES

1. CALL OFFICE:
(a) Local (untimed)
(b) Trunk and Interterritorial operator 

controlled (3 minutes minimum charge):
(i) within Zones

(ii) Between Zones
(iii) South Africa

P t P t
0,10

3 minutes Additional 
0,40 0,10
1,00 0,30
1,30 0,50

2. ORDINARY LINES:
(a) Local (untimed)
(b) Trunk (3 minutes charge operator controlled):

(i) Within Zones 
(ii) Between Zones

(c) STD:
(i) Within Zones per 45 seconds

(ii) Between Zones per 15 seconds
(d) interterritorial operator controlled (3 minutes 

charge).
To the following charge must be added the 
interterritorial terminal or transit plus 
terminal charge for the following countries: 
Lesotho, Malawi, Mozambique, Namibia, 
Rhodesia, South Africa and Swaziland

(e) INTERTERRITORIAL STD:
(i) Johannesburg per 9 seconds 

(ii) Mafeking, Mareetsane, Rooigrand and 
Slummy per 18 seconds

(/) CROSS-BORDER (3 MINUTES CHARGE): 
(i) Tom Burke (Border point) from

Machaneng. Moeng, Lerala and Sefare 
Sherwood Ranch

(ii) Border point to Kasane (to which must 
be added Rhodesia transit plus distant 
terminal)

(iii) Livingstone from Kasane 
(g) Zambia from all of Botswana

0,06

0,30
0,84

0,06
0,06

0,54

0,06

0,06

0,36
0,18

0,15
0,60
2,22 0,74

MISCELLANEOUS INLAND CALL CHARGES
P t

1. Fixed time call 1/3 of 3 minutes
trunk call charge

2. Personal call
3. Transferred charge nil
4. Alarm call 0,30
5. Advice of duration and charge 0,20
6. Messenger service 1,00



RADIO CALL SERVICE

A. Service fee P40,00 per annum

B. Call charge P0.25 per call

INTERNATIONAL TELEPHONE CALL CEIARGES 
These are based on charges raised on Botswana for transit and terminal services by 

other countries and are subject to variation if the charges are altered.
Destination c ount ry M in imum  cha rg e Each addit ion

(3 minutes) minute
P t P t

Abu-Dhabi 12,00 4,00
Afghanistan 12,00 4,00
Ajman 12,00 4,00
Alaska 12,00 4,00
Albania 12,00 4,00
Algeria 12,00 4,00
Angola 8,00 2,00
Antigua 15,00 5,00
Argentine 15,00 5,00
Ascension 6,00 2,00
Australia 12,00 3,00
Austria 12,00 3,00
Azores 12,00 3,00
Bahamas 15,00 5,00
Bahrain 12,00 4,00
Balearic Islands 12,00 3,00
Bangladesh 12,00 4,00
Barbados 15,00 5,00
Belgium 12,00 3,00
Bermuda 15,00 3,75
Bolivia 15,00 5,00
Brazil 15,00 5,00
Burundi 9,00 3,00
Canada 12,00 4,00
Canary Is. 12,00 3,00
Cape Verde Is. 12,00 4,00
C'.arriacou 15,00 5,00
Cayman Is. 15,00 5,00
Ceuta 12,00 3,00
Chad 12,00 4,00
Chile 15,00 5.00
China 12,00 4,00
Colombia 15,00 5,00
Costa Rica 15,00 5,00
C u ha 15,00 5,00
Cyprus 12,00 4,00
Czechoslovakia 12,00 4,00
Denmark 12,00 3,00



D o m i n i c a
D o m i n i c a n  R e p u b l i c
D u b a i
E c u a d o r
E l  S a l v a d o r
E q u a t o r i a l  G u i n e a
E t h i o p e a
F a r o e  I s .

F i j i
E ' i n l a n d
F r a n c e
F u j a i r a h
G a b o n
G a m b i a

G e r m a n y  ( E )
G e r m a n y  ( W . )
G h a n a
G i b r a l t a r
G r e e c e
G r e e n l a n d
G r e n a d a
G u i n e a  ( B i s s a u )
G u y a n a
F l a i t i
H a w a i i
H o n g  K o n g
H  u n g a r v
I c e l a n d
I n d i a
I n d o n e s i a
I r a n
Ire lan d
I s r a e l
I t a l y
J a m a i c a
J a p a n
K e n y a
K o r e a  ( N )
K o r e a  ( S )
K u w a i t
L e b a n o n
L e i c h t e n s t e i n
L i b e r i a
L u x e m b o u r g
M a d a g a s c a r
M a l a y s i a
M a i d i v e  I s .
M a l t a
M a d e i r a
M a u r i t i u s
M e x i c o

15,00 5,00
15,00 5,00
12,00 4,00
15,00 5,00
15.00 5,00
12,00 4,00
9,00 3,00

12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 3,00
12,00 3,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 3,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 3,00
12,00 3,00
15,00 5,00
12,00 4,00
15,00 5,00
15,00 5,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
10,00 2,50
12,00 3,00
12,00 3,00
15,00 5,00
12,00 3,00
6,00 2,00

12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 3,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 3,00
6,00 2,00

12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 4,00
12,00 3,00
6,00 2,00

15,00 5,00



Montserrat 15,00 5,00
Monaco 12,00 3,00
Morocco 12,00 4,00
Muscat Oman 12,00 4,00
Nepal 12,00 4,00
Netherlands 12,00 3,00

” Antilles 15,00 5,00
Nen Hebrides 12,00 4,00
New Zealand 12,00 4,00
Nigeria 12,00 4,00
Norway 12,00 3,00
Pakistan 12,00 4,00
Panama 15,00 5,00
Papua (New Guinea) 12,00 4,00
Paraguay 15,00 5,00
Peru 15,00 5,00
Philippines 12,00 4,00
Poland 12,00 4,00
Portugal 12,00 3,00
Puerto Rico 15,00 5,00
Qatar 12,00 4,00
Ras El Khaimali 12,00 4,00
Reunion 6,00 2,00
Rouniania 12,00 4,00
Rwanda 9,00 3,00
St. Helena 6,00 2,00
St. Kitts 15,00 6,00
St. Lucia 15,00 5,00
St. Vincent 15,00 5,00
Saudi Arabia 12,00 4,00
Seychelles 6,00 2,00
Sharjah 12,00 4,00
Sierra Leone 12,00 4,00
Singapore 12,00 4,00
Solomon Is. 12,00 4,00
Spain 12,00 3,00
Sri Lanka 12,00 4,00
Sudan 12,00 4,00
Sweden 12,00 3,00
Switzerland 12,00 3,00
Taiwan 12,00 4,00
Tanzanere 6,00 2,00
Thailand 12,00 4,00
'Longa 12,00 4,00
Tortola (15. V. I.) 15,00 5,00
Trin idad and Tobago 15,00 5,00
Tunisia 12,00 4,00
Turks Island 15,00 5,00
Turkey 12,00 4,00
Uganda 6,00 2,00
United Arab Emirates (U.A.L.) 12,00 4,00



United Kingdom fO,00 2,50
U.S.A. 10,00 2,50
U.S.S.R. 12,00 4,00
Uruguay 15,00 5,00
Vatican 12,00 3,00
Venezuela 15,00 5,00

M ISC. If LAX KOI S INI E R NATIONAL CALL CHARGES
1. Collect call (where permitted) Nil
2. Person to person call charge varies 

with duration
.‘5. Report charge 10% of 3 minutes

minimum charge
4. Advice of duration and charge 501

TELEX CHARGES

Annual  Rental Conne ct ion Fee

1. Telex machine with auto transmitter and
P t P t

perforator including connexion to telex 
exchange or trunk connexion 

2. Additional charge where machine is outside

720,00 220,00

basic rental area of telex exchange or trunk To be specially To be specially
connexion assessed assessed

,3. Off-line machine
4. Private Circuits

MISCELLANEOUS SINGLE LEE 'TELEX CHARGES
Servi c e Charge

P t
1. Internal removal of machine

I l
62,50

2, External removal within basic rental area 187,50
3. Temporary disconnexion 20,00
4. Temporary disconnexion and recovery for safe 187,50

keeping
f>. Deposit for telex service To be specially

assessed
6. Telex directory other countries Cost plus 20 %

TELEX CALL CHARGES
1. Within Botswana

Group 1 Group 2
Gaborone M a h a I a py e
Jwaneng Palapve
Lohatse

Calls between numbers in the same group 
Calls between numbers in different groups

Group 3 Group 4
Eraneistown Maun
Orapa
Selebi-I’hikwe 
60 seconds per unit 5t fee 
20 seconds per unit [it fee



2. Interterritorial 
M a 1 aw i 
Zambia 
Lesotho 
Mozambique 
Swaziland 
Rhodesia 
South Africa 
Namibia

Time p e r  5 t unit  
6 second 
6 seconds 
9 seconds 
9 seconds 
9 seconds 
9 seconds 
12 seconds 
12 seconds

.‘5. International Call Charges
These are based on charges raised on Botswana for transit and terminal services bv 

other countries and are subject to variation if these charges are altered.
A. Calls connected automaticallv (1 minute minimum charge)

Country Per minute Country per minute
P t P t

Abu Dhabi 4,00 Hong Kong 3,00
Angola 3,00 India 4,00
Ajman 4,00 Indonesia 4,00
Argentine 4,00 Iran 3,00
Australia 3,00 Iraq 4,00
Austria .3,00 Ireland 3,00
Bahamas 4,00 Israel 3,00
Bahrain 4,00 Italy 3,00
Belgium 3,00 Ivon' Const 4,00
Bermuda 4,00 Japan 4,00
Bolivia 4.00 Jordan 4,00
Brazil 4,00 Korea 4,00
Bulgaria 3,00 Kuwait 3.00
Canada 2,50 Lebanon 3,00
Canary Islands 3.00 Liechtenstein 4.00
Central African Rep. 3,00 Lusem bourg 3,00
Chile 4,00 Malaysia 3,00
China (Taiwan) 4,00 Malta 4,00
Colombia 4,00 Mauritius 3.00
Costa Rica 4,00 Me.x ico .3,00
Cyprus 3.00 Monaco 4,00
Denmark 3,00 Netherlands 4,00
Doha (Qatar) 4,00 Netherlands Antilla 3,00
Dominican Republic 4.00 New Zealand 4.00
Dubai 4.00 Norway 4,00
Kcuador 4,00 Panama 4,00
F.l Salvador 4,00 Papua New Guinea 4,00
Faroe Islands 3,00 Paraguay 4,00
Fiji 4,00 Peru' 3,00
Finland 3,00 Philippines 3,00
France 3.00 Poland 4,00
Gabon 3,00 Portugal 4,00
Germany Federal Rep. 3.00 Puerto Rico 4,00
Greece 3,00 Qatar 4,00
Guatemala 4,00 Ras A1 Khaima 

Ryu Kyu Islands 3,00



Saudi Arabia 4,00 T urkey 3,00
Senegal 3,00 United Kingdom 2,50
Sharja 4,00 United state of America 2,50
Singapore1 4,00 Uruguay 4,00
Spain 4,00 Vatican Citv 3,00
Sri Lanka 4,00 Venezuela 4,00
Sweden 3,00 Yugoslavia 3,00
Switzerland 3,00 Zaire 3,00
Thai land 4,00

B. Calls connected via an operator (3 minutes minimum charge)
Country' Per  minute Country' p e r  minute

P t P t

Afghanistan 4,00 Guadalupe (French Dept of)i 4,00
Guam 4,00

Alaska 3,00 Guinea Republic 3,00
Albania 3,00
Algeria 3,00 Guyana 4,00
American Samoa 4,00 Haiti 4,00
Andorra 3,00 Hawaii 3,00
Anguilla 4,00 Honduras 4,00
Antigua 4,00 Hungary 3,00
Azores 3,00 Iceland 3,00
Bangladesh 4,00 Iraq 4,00
Belize 4,00 Jamaica 4,00
Benin 3,00 Kenya 2.00
British Virgin Islands 4,00 Liberia 3,00
Brunei 4,00 Libya 3,00
Bulgaria 3,00 Madagascar 3,00
Burma 4,00 Macao 3,00
Burundi 3,00 Maldines Island 3,00

Mali 3,00
Cameroon 3,00 Mariana Islands 4,00
Cape Verde Islands 3,00 Martinique 4,00
Cayman Islands 4,00 Monserrat 4,00
Chad 3,00
Congo 3,00 Morocco 3,00
Cuba 4,00 Navra 4,00
Czechoslovakia 3,00 New Caledonia 4.00
Dahomev 3,00 New Hebrides 4,00
Djibouti Republic of 3,00 Nicaragua 4,00
Dominica 4,00 Niger 3,00
Ethiopia 3,00 Nigeria 3,00
French Polynesia 4,00 Oman 4,00
Gambia 3,00 Pakistan 4,00
Germany Democratic Rep. 3,00 Tonga 4,00
Ghana 3,00 Umm A1 Qaiwan 4,00
Gibraltar 3,00 V irgin  Islands 4.00
Greenland 3,00 Western Samoa 4,00
Grenada 4,00 3,00



Reunion 3,00
Rumania 3,00
Rwanda 3,00
St. Christopher-Nevis 3,00
Seychelles 3,00
St. Lucia 4,00
Sierra Leone 3,00
St. Pierre and Miguelon 3,00
St. Vincent 4,00
Solomon Is. 4,00
Sudan
Suriuam 4,00
Syria 4,00
Tanzania 2,00

Printergram
5. Public Telex Booth:

Normal call charge to destination 
Additional charge for usuage 
and/or operator assistance

Togo 3,00
Tonga 4,00
Trin idad 4,00
Tunisia 3,00
Turks and Caicos Islands 4,00
Uganda 2,00
Umm A1 Quinan 4,00
Union of Soviet Socialist Rep. 3,00
Upper Volta 3,00
Vietnam 4,00
Virgin  Islands 4,00
Western Samoa 4,00
Yemen Arab Republic 4,00
Yemen Peoples Republic of 4,00

No char g e

P2,00 per call
CHARGES FOR TELEGRAMS

A. Supplementary charges
1. Phonogram Free of charge
2. Inspection of original telegram by sender
3. Production of te legram under subpoena
4. Copying fee for everv certified copy made lor any other purpose — P0.50

per copy sheet
5. Search fee per day ’s message’s searched P0,50
6. Paid service advice Charge at ordinary

rate per message
7. Repetition of a telegram where words were not correctly Free of charge

transmitted in the original telegram
8. Cancellation of a telegram prior to transmission Free of charge
9. Registration/renewal of telegraphic address per P10,00

annum
10. Collect telegram By previous arrangement

only
11. Telegram pads Free of charge
12. Cancellation of telegram after transmission Cast of paid service

advice without 
guarantee ol success

B. Transmission charges
All telegrams are subject to a minimum charge of seven words.

Destination Charge  ( p e r  ord inary  word)
( i ) Within Botswana 3t

(ii) international
These charges are based on charges raised on Botswana for transit and terminal 

'services by other countries and are subject to variation if these charges are altered.
t

45Abu Dhabi Afghanistan
t

45



Ajman 45
Alaska 36
Albania 30
Algeria 36
American Samoa 36
Andorra 30
Angola 24
Anguilla 24
Antigua 24
Argentine 45
Australia 24
Azores 30
Bahamas 24
Bahrain 45
Bangladesh 24
Barbados 24
Belgium 30
Belize 24
Benin 36
Bermuda 24
Bolivia 45
Brazil 45
Brunei 24
Bulgaria 30
Burma 36
Burundi 24
Cambodia 45
Cameroon 36
Canada 24
Canary Island 30
Cape Verde Islands 36
Caroline Islands 45
Cayman Islands 24
Central African Empire 36
Chad 36
Chile 45
China Peoples Republic of 45

(Taiwan)
Colombia 45
Comoro 36
Costa Rica 45
Cuba 45
Cyprus 24
Czecho dovakia 30
Dahomey 36
Denmark 30
Dzibouti 36
Doha 45
Dominica Island 24
Dominican Republic 45

Dubai 45
Ecuador 45
Egypt 36
El Salvador 45
Ethiopia 36
Falkland Islands 24
Faroe Islands 30
Fiji 24
Finland 30
France 30
French Polynesia 45
Gabon 36
Gambia 24
German Democratic Republic 30
Germany Federal Republic of 30
Ghana 24
Gibralter 24
Gilbert Islands 24
Greece 30
Greenland 30
Grenada 24
Guam 36
Guatemala 45
Guiana French Dept, of
Guinea Republic of 36
Guinea-Bissau 36
Guyana Republic 24
Haiti 45
Hawaii 36
Honduras Republic: of 45
Hong Kong 24
Hungarian Peoples Rep. 30
Iceland 30
India 24
Indonesia 45
Iran 45
Iraq 45
Ireland Republic of 24
Israel 24
Italy 30
Ivory Coast 36
Jamaica 24
Japan 45
Jordan 36
Kenya 18
Korea Dent. Peoples Rep. 45
Korea Rep. of 45
Kuwait 45
Laos 45
Lebanon 45
Lesotho 6



Liberia 36
Libyan Arab Rep. .30
Liechtenstein 30
Luxembourg 30
Macao 45
Madeira 30
Madagascar 24
Malawi 10
Malaysia 24
Sabah 24
Sarawak 24
Maldives Rep. of 45
Mali 36
Malta 24
Mariana Islands 45
Marshall Islands 45
Mauritania 36
Mauritius 24
Mexico 45
Midway Island 36
Monaco 30
Montserrat 24
Morocco 30
Mozambique 10
Nauru 24
Nepal 45
Netherlands 30
Netherlands Antilles 45
New Caledonia 45
New Hebrides 45
New Zealand 24
Nicaragua 45
Niger 36
Nigeria 24
Norway 30
Oman 45
Pakistan 24
Panama Republic 45
Papua — New Guinea 24
Paraguay 45
Peru 45
Philippines 45
Pitcairn Island 24
Poland 30
Portugal 30
Puerto Rica 36
Qatar 45
Ras al Khaima 45
Reunion 36
Rhodesia 6
Roumania 30

Rwanda 24
Ryu Kvu Islands 45
St. Christopher-Nevis 24
St. Helena 24
St. Kitts 24
St. Lucia 24
St. Pierre and Miguelon 36
St. Vincent 24
Saudi Arabia 45
Senegal 36
Seychelles 24
Sharjah 45
Sierra Leone 24
Singapore 24
Solomon Islands 24
Somali Dent. Rep. 36
South Africa Rep. of 5
Spain 30
Sri Lanka 24
Sudan 36
Surinam 45
Swaziland 6
Sweden 30
Switzerland 30
Syrian Arab Rep. 45
Tanzania 24
Thailand 45
Tim or 36
T  ogo 36
Tonga 24
Tortola 24
T rin idad and Tobago 24
Tristan de Cunha 36
Tunisia 30
Turkey 30
Turks 'is land 24
Tuvulu  24
Uganda 18
Umm A1 Quiwain 45
Union of Soviet Socialist Rep. 30
United Kingdom 24
United States of America 36
Upper Volta 36
Uruguay 45
Vatican City 30
Venezuela 45
Vietnam 45
Western Samoa 24
Yemen Arab Rep. 45
Yemen People’s Dem. Rep. 45
Yugoslavia 30



Z a i re

C. The following special
Servi c e
1. Letter

2. Press 

:5. Urgent

4. Urgent press

j .  Social (GLT) 
to Commonwealth 
countries only

24 Zambia 10

services are available on some international telegrams.
Rate

Hall orcl inary rate 
22 words minimum 
one third ordinary 
rate. 14 words minimum.
Double ordinary rate.
7 words minimum.
Ordinary rate 
14 words minimum 
Hall ordinary rate 
11 words minimum.



RADIO COMMUNICATIONS LICENCE FEES

Annual
Fee

Stations Introduced Between

Tvpe o/ Licence
P April- June ]ulv-Sept. Oct-Dec.

1. /Amateur (examination fee Pit)) f) 2:75 2:50 1:25
2. Aeronautical Stations: ('.round 20 22:50 12 7:50

Aircralt up to (i seals (1) 20 15 10 5
Aircraft up to 7-12 seats (1) 40 20 20 10
.Aircralt more than 12 seats (1)

8. 11 E 'Transceiver (below 20 M 11/) (2)
50 27:50 25 12:50

Fixed station w'ithin 10 km of Gaborone. 100 75 50 25
Fixed station within 10 km of other exchange 
Fixed station more than 10 km from a telephone

60 45 20 15

exchange 20 22:50 15 7:50
Mobile Station (2)

1. VHF/UI IF Transceiver (above 20 Mhz)
20 22:50 15 1,50

Fixed or mobile 20 22:50 15 7:50
5. Citizens band 5 2:75 2:50 1:25

NOTES:
(1) Includin'; c rew
(2) Excluding < itizens band
(2) Not be used within 10 kin of any telephone exchange.
(1) This fee is payable only if the transceiver is used exclusively for radio call purposes.
(5) Payable on all transceivers which have an A2RC call sign.

MADE this 25th day of February, 1980.

122/ 7/59 II

E.M. TUMFLO,
Director of Posts and Telecommunications.


